
Winnetka Campus East Side 
Academic and Athletic Update

December 19, 2022

1



2

Current Construction Progress

● Masonry Contractor 
○ Nearly Complete with all exterior brick work
○ Interior masonry work continues throughout

● Roofing is substantially complete
● Project is dried in from a roofing perspective
● Glazing contractor is continuing, south elevation windows are in and is nearly 

complete with the north elevation that will allow us to provide temporary heat into 
the field house

● Fireproofing is substantially complete
● Carpentry contractor continues to make good strides with framing/insulation at the 

2nd & 3rd floor of the academic areas
● Painting contractor will start before the end of the month
● All MEP contractors continuing rough-in at all levels of addition and the renovations 

with ductwork, piping, conduit, & wire
● Mechanical air handling units have installed in the academic side and rooftop units will 

be installed around the end of the month 



3

Current Construction Progress



4

Current Construction Progress

Window Work South East Elevation



Current Construction Progress

Brick work Finishing and Windows Starting at North Elevation



6

Current Construction Progress

Masonry progress at the East Elevation

Comp. Gym Looking NW



7

Current Construction Progress

Field House looking NW



8

Current Construction Progress

Looking North at Cardio and Weight RoomsAux Gym



9

Current Construction Progress

Inside Weight Room Looking NWInterior Framing of Cardio Classroom



10

Current Construction Progress

Dance/Cardio RoomMechanical Room in Academic Area



11

Current Construction Progress

Main Entrance Staircase Installation



12

Current Construction Progress

Interior Framing 2nd Floor Cafe

Interior Framing/Drywall at 3rd Floor Corridor



13

Budget Update

● This months change orders to date total $335,403
○ Examples: Exterior Building Skin Review Mods, doors, frame, & hardware 

changes, various MEP coordination revisions, and various structural & skin 
coordination revisions

● Projected future change orders decreased from $1,324,587 to $1,246,276
○ Examples:  exterior/interior architectural modifications, storm trap slab, 

Misc. MEP adjustments, and structural coordination & revisions



Northfield Campus Solar Project

December 19, 2022

14



15

Northfield Campus Solar System Overview

● System will be installed on roof of buildings B, C, D, E, F
● Generates approximately 43% of the total annual power
● Remaining power will be drawn from ComEd
● Will not impact reliability of power
● If surplus power is generated, sold back to ComEd
● Total cost of system $3,976,569
● Increase from original estimate, but greater rebates and lower net cost
● Increased power generation
● Payback dropped from 15 to 13 years
● System installed this spring and summer
● Online spring 2024 when final switchgear arrives
● Collaborate with faculty on educational aspects and Village in promoting 

environmental stewardship



16

Solar

Northfield Solar Summary

System Summary Project Financial Summary

Solar PV kWdc System Size 1,020 kWdc Solar array design and 
installation

$3,976,569

Solar PV kWac System Size 850 kWac Com Ed Rebate $255,000

PV System Type Roof REC Incentive (First 6.25 Years) $828,607

PV System Annual Generation 1,200,894 kWh Gross Savings Year 1 $1,685,480

Bldg Annual Elec (2021) 2,793,755 kWh Gross Savings Over 20 Years $5,127,233

Bldg Elec kWh OffSet by Solar 43% Gross Savings over 30 Years $7,444,310



17

Solar



Solar



Duke Childs Field Update

December 19, 2022

19



20

Duke Childs Field

● Village work is progressing well and ahead of schedule
● Work to be completed this winter
● District work out to bid in January 2023
● Work to begin after baseball season in June and completed this summer



21

Village of Winnetka Duke Childs Field Stormwater Update

Duke Childs Field Aerial Photo



22

Village of Winnetka Duke Childs Field Stormwater Update

Storm Traps



Questions

23


